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INTRODUCTION

This publication presents statistics for the private sector of the Architectural Services industry collected in the ABS 
1987-88 Service Industries Survey. This industry includes ail those enterprises mainly engaged in providing architectural 
services, architectural consulting services and architectural drafting services. The industry is defined according to the 
1983 edition of the Australian Standard Industrial Classification (ASIC) class 6334. This is the first time the ABS has 
surveyed the Architectural Services industry in detail, and so there are no comparable statistics for earlier periods avail­
able.

All the statistics in this publication have been compiled in respect of enterprises (companies, sole proprietorships, 
partnerships and trusts). Explanatory Notes are provided following the tables in this publication. When interpreting the 
statistics in this publication allowance needs to be made for sampling error. Details of standard errors are given in Table 
9, and sampling error is explained in the Explanatory Noles.

NOTE: More detailed statistics for the Architectural Services industry are being prepared for release later in 1990. 
These slalislics will provide a more dclailcd picture of the characleristics of particular components of the industry (see 
paragraph 16 of Ihe Explanatory Notes). Please advise ABS on the form at the end of this publication if you wish to 
be notified when these more detailed statistics become available.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Some of the significant fir dings of the 1987-88 survey are—

• The Architectural Services industry is estimated to comprise over 4,500 enterprises, employing almost 18,000 
people and generating turnover (mostly fees for professional services) of $1,030 million in 1987-88.

• On a turnover criterion, about 65 per cent of the industry is ba.scd in New South Wales and Victoria, and the 
industry is relatively large in Western Australia.

• Companies produced 60 per cent of the industry’s turnover, busts a further 23 per cent, and sole proprietorships 
and partnerships the remaining 17 per cent.

• Some 18 per cent of the people working in the industry work part-time. While less than 9 per cent of males are 
working part-time, over 38 per cent of females are part-time staff.

• Female staff comprise about 32 per cent of the staff in this industry, but only about 20 per cent of the principals 
of unincorporated businesses.

• Overall, net operating surplus (operating profit before interest and income tax), was about 18 per cent of the 
industry’s turnover. The average net operating surplus per enterprise was 12.7 per cent of turnover for companies, 
and about 16 per cent of turnover for trusts. Sole proprietorship and partnership businesses had a much higher 
ratio of net operating surplus to turnover, of 39.5 per cent. This value is high because the proprietors of these 
businesses do not have salaries attributed to them, but derive their remuneration by sharing the net operating 
surplus (less non-operating expenses such as interest). The average share of net operating surplus per proprietor 
of sole proprietorship and partnership businesses was about $30,000.
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fthn«!/» 1AA ______ __ v r(those employing 100 or more persons). to over $10 million for the largest enterprises

the enterprises in the industry arc small businesses (defined as those cmpioyiiiK less than 
nf iK I employed three quarters of the industry’s staff, and accounted for about 69
of tts turnover. Turnover for enterprises of different sizes is .llustrated ,n the chart below.

as those employing less than 20 per­
per cent

Enterprise size 
categories * 

persons employed

ENTERPRISES OF DIFFERENT SIZES, PERCENTAGE SHARP OF 
TIIDMAVCD ii-PT-n..,. ____ _ > wrTURNOVER,AUSTRALIA, IW-iW

0-4

5-9

10-19

20-49

50-99

100 or 
more

0 10 20 
Percent

30 40



TABLE I. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INDUSTRY: SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS, AUSTRALIA, UB7-M

Operating expenses

Enterprises 
at end June

Persons 
employed at 

end June
and 

salaries
No. No. $m

Other su^ 
expenses

$m
Other

$m
Total

$m
4.534

Turnover 

$m

Turnover

17,717 354.1 40,2 450.8 845.1 1.030.4

TABLET. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INDUSTRY: ANALYSIS OF TURNOVER, AUSTRALIA, 19B7-W

Type of legal orgaeusation

Companies

618.5
%

100.0

Sole 
proprietorships, 
partnerships (a) 

$m %
100.0173.0 239.0

Gro« 
product

Sm

584.1

Aie/ 
operating 

surplus

Sm

185.3

Total

From which is paid—
Staff expenses
Occupancy expenses
Vehicles and equipment expenses
Other operating expenses

%
100.0

$m
1,030.4

% 
100,0

Leaving— 
Net operating suq^lus

256.5
29.2
36.4

217.9

41.5
4.7
5.9

35.2

34.9
7.0

11.6
51.2

20,2
4.0
6.7

29.6

103.0
9.4

14.5 
/3.6

43.1
3.9
6.1

30.8

394,3
45.6 
625

U2.1

38.3

6.1
33.3

78.5 12.7 68.3 39.5 38.5 16.1 185.3 18.0



TABLE 3. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INDUSTRY: SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS BY STATE, 1987 88 (a)

New 
South 
Wales Viciaría

Enierpriics at end June 
Employment at end June

Propneton (b) 
Employees

Males
Females

Total 
Turnover 
Groat product 
Nel operating surplus

No.

No.

No. 
No. 
No. 
$m 
$in 
$m

1,805

840

3,874 
2323 
6,9J7 
39^.1 
241.3

82.9

1,260

535

2,763 
1,492 
4,790 
Tl%.4
154.7 
44.5

Queensland

313

1,466 
627 

2,406
112.8 
69.4
18.9

South 
Australia

266

218

401
211
830
51.Q
21.%
10.4

Western
Australia

495

285

1,065 
515

7.«65
119.9
64.5
21.9

Tasmania

78

81

148
55 

284 
11.2
6.2 
1.7

Northern
Territory

•8

71
33 

¡12 
10.4
4.2 

*0.5

Australian
Ct^tUal 

Territory

134

*62

316 
115 
493 
41.9
15.9
4.5

Tolai

4,534

2342

10,104 
5371 

/7.7;7 
1030.4
584.1 
185.3

Va/itf

(a) Entopnaea openung in mon than one Stele supplied total rniployment and turnover data for each State in which they operated and ABS has used ihii data to eatimate the other items, by Stale, in this table Consequently, the number 
of entetpriaca in this table relates to those operating in each State, and does not total to the number of enterprises for Australia, (b) Working principals, proprieton and partners of unincorporaied enterpnaes.

TABLE 4. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INDUSTRY: TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT, AUSTRALIA, END JUNE 1988 
(number)

Males Females Total

ryp«#
employment

Working proprietors 
and partners (a)

Employees

Full- 
time

/’art- 
time Total

Full- Part-
Total

Full­
time

Part-
Total

Total

1,609
9,363

10,972

277 
741

1,018

1,886
10,104

11,990

178 
3.366

3,544

278
1,905

2,183

456
5371

5,727

1,787
12,729

14,516

555
2,646

3301

2.342
15,375

17,717

(<) Of unincotporiied entopnset.



TABLE 5. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INDUSTRY: DETAILS OF OPERATIONS

Employmtnl 
sixt cattgory 
at tnd Junt

BY SIZE OF ENTERPRISE, AUSTRALIA, 19«7-M{i)

Enterprises 
al end June

0-4 persons
5-9 persons

10-19 persons 
2049 pereons
50-99 pereons
100 or more peraons

No. 
3.679

547 
208 

69 
24
7

Employment 
at end June

No" 
7.031 
3,488 
2,739 
2,039 
1,596 

824

IVdf «J and 
salariti

$m 
91.0 
67.0 
70.9 
50.6 
44.9 
25,9

Turnover

$m 
330.8 
163.1 
205.5 
130.7 
114.7
72.4

Total

Gross 
product

Sm 
178.5 
95.2 

112.2 
81.4 
59.7 
49.6

4,534 17,717

Net 
operating 

surplus

Sm 
73.8 
21.8 
33.0 
24.2 
*9.6 
19.4

3505
(i) Exclude* entetphiea not in operation it the end of the year.

l,017J 576.6 18U

TABLE 6. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INDUSTRY: TYPE OF LEGAL ORGANISATION, AUSTRALIA. 19B7-M (a)

bp« 0/ 
legal organisation

Enitrprists 
at end Jttttt

Employment 
at end June

Wagts and 
salariti

Company
Paitnenhip, s(4e proprietor 
Tnifi

No. 
1,823 
1,913 

798

Totel 4,534

(a) Exclude* enteiphac* not in operation at the end of the year.

No. 
9,814 
3.856 
4,047

$m
228.1

32.4
90.1

Sm 
609.9 
169.7 
237.6

Grass 
proditct

$m
332.0
103.0
141.6

17,717 3505 i,017J 5764

Net 
operating 

surplus

Sm 
77.2 
66.6 
37.9

IBU



TABLE 7. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INDUSTRY: COMPONENTS OF TURNOVER BY STATE, AND INTEREST INCOME , AUSTRALIA, 1987-8«

Activity____________________
Income from the main phases 
of architectural services

State

Income from other architectural 
services

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 
Australian Capital Territory 
Australia

Enterprises

1,418 
842 
346 
230
355 
74

•21 
•121

3,311

Value

$m 
357.9 
235.8

87.7 
53.0 
97.4
9.6
7.7

34.6 
««5.7

State's percentage 
share of 

each activity

40.5
26.7
9.9 
6.0 

Il.O 
1.1 
0.9 
3.9 

¡00.0

Percentagt 
of each 

State’e turnover

% 
89.8 
84.7 
77.7 
93.0 
81.2 
85.7 
74.0 
82.6 
«5.«

Income from architectural 
drafting services

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 
Australian Captal Territory 
Australia

260 
263 
•62 
•39 
•48 
•20
•8 

•56 
731

13.1
15.9

•0.9
•14.5
•0.2
•0.3

5/J

25.4
30.9
10.5

1.7
28.2
0.4
0.6
2.7

100.0

3.3
5.7
4.8
1.6

12.1
1.8
2.9
3.3
50

Other gross income

Toul turnover

Interest income

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 
Australian Capital Territory 
Australia

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 
Australian Capital Territory 
Australia

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
South Australia 
Western Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 
Australian Capital Territory 
Australia

Australia

610 
462
223 
•61

*154 
•18 
•11
•15 

1^47

22.2
20.4

•17.1
•1.9
4.7

•0.9
2.4

•1.8
71.4

31.1
28.6
23.9
2.7
6.6
1.3
3.4
2.5

¡00.0

5.6
7.3

15.2
3.3
3.9
8.0

23.1
4.3
6.9

Os

258 
224

•137 
•67 
n.a.
•10

•8
•25 
na.

5.5
6.3

*2.1
•1.3
•3.3
0.6

23.1
26.5
11.3
5.5

13.9
2.5

1.4
2.3
2.4
2.3
2.8
5.4

•4.1 
25.«

17.2
100.0

9.8
23

1,898 
1,287

565 
270 
514
78 

•29 
135

4,671

1,025

398.7
278.4
112.8
57.0

119.9
11.2
10.4
41.9

1,030.4

38.7
27.0
10.9
5.5

11.6
1.1
1.0
4.1

/iW.O

100.0 
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0 
¡00.0

5.3



TABLE «. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INDUSTRY: COMPONENTS OF TOTAL EXPENSES, AUSTRALIA, 
1987-M

Typt of expense (a) Valtie

$m

Percentage of 
total operating 

expenses 

%

Operating expenses
Wages and salaries
Workers' compensation insurance
Emfrfoycr contributions to superannuation and pension schemes
Payroll lax
Fringe benefits lax
Total staff expenses

354.1
3.4

24.2
9.0
3.6

394.3

41.9 
0.4
2.9 
1.1 
0.4

46.7

Rent, leasing of land and buildings 
Rales and land taxes 
Depreciation on buildings
Total occupancy expenses

43.4
0.9
1.4

45.6

5.1
0.1
0.2
5.4

Depreciation on fixed assets (not buildings) 
Motor vehicle ninning expenses 
Rent, leasing of motor vehicles 
Rent, leasing of other equipment 
Total vehicles and equipment expenses

\5.8
21.2
13.0
12.5
625

1.9
2.5
1.5
1.5
7.4

Payments to sub-contractors and consultants
Repair and maintenance expenses, electricity and hiel 
Insurance (not workers' compensation)
Other operating expenses (b)

\21.\
8.7

17.9
189.1

15.0
1.0
2.1

22.4

Total operating expenses 845.1 100.0

Interest expenses 20.4

(■) Defirlaon of some of ihc«: item« are ihown in the Explanaioty Noles, (b) Includes telephone, posuge, accounting costs, paper, printing, 
stationery, uavelling expenses, office supplies etc.
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(per cent)

State
New South Walea
Victoria
Queensland
Sooth Australia
Western Australia 
Tasmania
Northern Territory 
Australian Capital Territory 
Auifra/M

EMrpruti 
at aitd Juiu

Employmini 
al tad Jitat Turnover

Groas 
product

Ntl 
optratiag 

surplta

Eraployratat siu category 
0-4 penoni 
5-9 peraom 

10-19 penont 
20-49 pereont 
50-99 penona 
100 or more persona 
Total

5 
6
9

14
10 
15 
31
22 
3

5 
5
8

14
10
16
21
17
3

5 
5
9

16 
13
18
16
20 
3

5
6

10
15

17
18
13
3

7 
10 
21 
16 
20 
23 
53 
23
5

9 
11 
14 
14

9 
10 
12 
11

7 
10 
10
8

10

6
10
10
7

9 
19 
15 
11 
28

00

3 3 3 5
(») Explanaban samplinf erran is ^voi tn the Explanatory Notes.
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EXPLANATORY NOTES

Introduction
This publication presents statistics for the Architec­

tural Services industry obtained from the Service 
Industries Survey conducted by the ABS in respect of 
1987-88. Mote detailed statistics for the Architectural 
Services industry will be released later in 1990 (see para­
graph 16 below). Please complete the form with this 
publication if you wish Io be advised when they are avail­
able. The Architectural Services industry is one of a 
number of professional and business services industries 
covered by the 1987-88 Service Industries Survey. 
Details of the other industries included in the survey are 
shown in the form at the end of this publication. The 
1987-88 Service Industries Survey was the first ABS sur­
vey of its type to cover these industries.

tics provide estimates relating to all those enterprises 
mainly engaged in providing architectural services, ar­
chitectural consultancy services and architectural drafting
services. Enterprises not registered with architects
registration boards in the various Slates are included in 
this industry, as well as those which are so registered. 
Excluded arc enterprises mainly engaged in managing or 
organising construction projects (classified to appropriate 
ASIC classes in Division E, Construction).

Public Sector Enterprises
7. These statistics, in general, do not include public

2. These statistics continue the scries of service in-
dustries surveys which began with the publication of 
statistics for a number of personal and travel related ser­
vice industries in respect of 1986-87. (Details are shown 
in paragraph 19 below).

sector enterprises, which arc normally classified to in­
dustries such as "public administration". There are also 
practical difficulties in compiling statistics which would 
be comparable with statistics for private sector 
enterprises. This exclusion is quite important for in­
dustries such as architectural .services where the public 
sector is a large employer of professional staff

Methodology
8.

3. The 1987-88 Service Industries Survey was con-

The survey was conducted by a mail enumeration of

ducted as a component of the ABS's program of 
integrated industry surveys. This program has been 
developed so that data from each industry within the pro­
gram conform to the same basic conceptual standards. 
The Service Industries Survey is therefore conceptually 
comparable (at the enterprise level) with periodic collec­
tions undertaken for the mining, manufacturing, 
electricity, gas, construction, uansport, wholesale trade 
and retail industries.

all the larger enterprises and a sample of the smaller 
enterprises classified to the Architectural Services in­
dustry. Enterprises included in the 1987-88 Service 
Industries survey were selected from the ABS’s register 
of businesses which was supplemented by lists provided 
by industry associauons and the Ausualian Taxation Of­
fice.

9. Data were collected from the Australia-wide opera-

Statistical Unit
4. The statistical unit for which statistics arc reported
in the 1987-88 Service Industries Survey is the enterprise. 
The enterprise is defined as a unit covering all the opera­
tions in Australia of a single operating legal entity (sole 
proprietorship, partnership, company, trust, etc) which is 
in effect a single "business". The enterprise is defined 
differently from the "professional practice" which may in­
clude, for example a professional partnership and a 
related service entity (typically a company or trust) 
providing services to the professional partnership. The 
statistics do not include any such related service entities. 
A number of enterprises in this industry operate from 
more than one location, including some in different 
Stales.

lions of each cnterpri.se. Enterprises which operated in 
more than one Slate were asked to provide a dissection of 
employment, wages and salaries and turnover by State, to 
enable Slate statistics to be compiled and to allow the es- 
timauon of the other items by Slate.

5. The statistics contain data for enterprises mainiy
engaged in providing architectural services. Where they 
are also providing some other services, for example, con­
sulting engineering services, the data for those activities 
are also included in the statistics.

Scope
The Architectural Services industry is derined ac-6.

cording to the 1983 edition of the Australian Standard 
Industrial Classification (ASIC), class 6334. The staiis-

Reliability of the Data
10. Inaccuracies may occur because of insufficient 
coverage, inadequacies in the source of information, im­
perfections in answers provided by respondents and errors 
made in the coding and processing of data. Inaccuracies 
of this kind are referred to as non-sampling error and may 
occur in any statistical collection. Il is not possible to 
accurately estimate the size of non-sampling error, how­
ever, every effort is made to minimise non-sampling error 
by employing careful questionnaire design, trying to ob­
tain responses from all selected enterprises and employing 
efficient operating procedures.

11. The estimates for the Architectural Services industry 
are derived from information obtained from a sample of 
enterprises and as such are subject to sampling error; that 
is, they may differ from the statistics that would have 
been produced if information had been obtained from all 
enterprises. A measure of Ihe likely difference is given 
by Ihe relative standard error, which indicates the extent 
of which an estimate might have varied by chance be­
cause only a sample of units was iiKluded. Relative

cnterpri.se
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standard errors for the major data items arc shown in 
Table 9. There arc about two chances in three that a 
sample estimate will vary by less than one standard error 
from the figure that would have been obtained if a com­
plete census was taken and about 19 chances in 20 that 
the difference will be less than two standard errors. For 
example, net operating surplus for the Architectural Ser­
vices industry for 1987-88 is estimated to be $185.3 
million with a relative standard error of 5 per cent (or 
$9.3 million). This means there arc two chances in three 
that a comparable complete collection of the industry 
would have given a figure within the range of $176.0 mil­
lion to $194.6 million, and 19 chances in 20 that the 
figure would have been within the range of $166.7 mil­
lion to $203.9 million.

12. Some of the standard errors associated with the es-
limâtes contained in this publication are high, ie. greater 
than 25 per cent These estimates arc indicated by 
In this situation it is important for users to exercise the 
necessary caution in using estimates in this publication.

Survey Disclosure Rules
13. In accordance with the Census and Slalislics Act 
1905 under which the information was collected, no data 
are published that would disclose the operations of an in­
dividual enterprise. For this reason some data items have 
been aggregated, or the data are not available for publi­
cation, but are included in totals where applicable.

Accruals Basis
14. Respondents were asked to report all data on an ac­
cruals, rather than a cash basis of accounting; that is , to 
report data relating to itKomc earned during the year, 
whether received or not, and to expenditure incurred 
during the year, whether paid or not.

Definitions
15. The financial dau in Tables 1, 2, 3, 7 and 8 relate 
to etiterprises which operated al any time during 1987-88 
and in Tables 5 and 6 relate to enterprises which were in 
operation at the end of the year.

Enterprises al end June 1988 is the number of enterprises 
in operation at end June 1988, excluding those which 
only operated earlier in the 1987-88 year. The sum of the 
State totals, however, docs not equal the total for 
Australia. This is because enterprises can operate in 
more than one State. Consequently they can contribute to 
more than one State total. However, the same enterprise 
only contributes once to the total for Australia.

Employment al end June 1988 refers to full or part-time 
employees, and the proprietors, partners and principals of 
uninccxporaied enterprises. Note that in Table 3, the dis­
section of each State’s total employment into the 
{xoprietors and employees categories has involved estima­
tion of this dissection by ABS for enterprises operating in 
mote than one State.

excluded. In Table 7, turnover is subdivided into four 
broad categories. Care should be taken in using this data 
as some enterprises had difficulty providing this dissec­
tion. and ABS has estimated the dissection of the Sute 
totals into the four categories for enterprises operating in 
more than one State.

Gross Product is turnover (as defined above) less busi­
ness expenses except for staff expenses (wages and 
salaries, employer contributions to superannuation and 
pension schemes, workers’ compensation insurance), 
depreciation and interest This item is intended to ap­
proximate as closely as possible "gross product at factor 
cost” as defined for the Australian National Accounts.

Net operating surplus is turnover (as defined above) less 
business expenses except for non-operating expenses (e.g. 
interest). This item is a basic measure of profit (before 
income tax and non-operating income and expenses) for 
an industry.

Operating Expenses refers to all business operating ex­
penses and excludes interest, income tax, dividends, 
capital losses and capital expenditure. A detailed dissec­
tion of operating expcnsc.s into sixteen separate items is 
given in Table 8. Note that:

Wages and salaries is gross earnings of all employees 
before taxation and other deductions. Drawings of 
working proprietors, partners and principals of unin­
corporated cntcrpri.scs arc excluded.

Total staff expenses in Tables 1, 2 and 8, various 
items separately identified as expenses ol employing 
staff have been grouped together a.s total slt^ expen­
ses. Some staff expenses have not been included 
here, but are included in other operating expenses, for 
example, training costs and travelling expenses.

Payments to sub-contractors and consultants includes 
payments to other enterprises, including self-employed 
persons, for carrying out work for this enterprise, for 
example, payments for sub-contract drafting services.

Other operating expenses includes all other operating 
expenses not already enumerated in Table 8. Ex­
amples include legal and accounting expenses, 
telecommunications, office supplies and consumables, 
cleaning expenses etc.

More detailed statistics for the Architectural 
Services industry
16. More detailed sutistics for the Architectural Ser­
vices mdustry for 1987-88 are presently being compiled 
and will be available later in 1990. These statistics will 
be designed to examine the different operating charac­
teristics, such as employment, turnover and net operating 
surplus, of:

Turnover is gross income from architectural and other 
services provided, and all other operating revenue before 
deduction of reimbursements by clients. Receipts from 
interest, dividends and sales of fixed tangible assets ve

* architects firms, architectural drafting services and 
other enterprises

* small, medium and large enterprises
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• those enterprises which are registered with an ar­
chitects registration body and those which arc not

Other ABS publications
20. Current publications produced by the ABS arc

• companies, sole proprietorships, partnerships and 
enterprises operating through trusts

listed in the Catalogue of Publications and Products, 
Australia (1101.0). The ABS also issues, on Tuesdays 
and Fridays, a Publications Advice (1105.0) which lists
publications to be released in the next few days. The

• enterprises operating in the various Slates and 
multi-Statc operators

Catalogue and Publications Advice are available from any 
ABS office.

Symbols and other usages

The statistics will also include additional details such as 
profitability and other operating ratios and detailed busi­
ness expenses items. The information will be formatted 
to allow businesses to compare their operations with ABS 
statistics for groups of similiar businesses or profes­
sionals.

n.a. not available
nil or rounded to zero
estimates preceded by an asterisk indicate a 
relative standard error for that estimate of
more than 25 per cent

17. Please complete and return the form enclosed 
with this publication and ABS will advise you when 
these additional statistics become available.

21. Where figures have been rounded, discrepancies 
may occur between the sums of the component items and 
totals.

Other Service Industries Survey publications
18. Summary statistics for each of the indusu-ics in­
cluded in the 1987-88 Service Industries Survey have 
already been published in the bulletin Professional and 
Business Services, Summary Statistics, Australia, I9S7-SS 
(Cat. No. 8662.0). Statistics for other Professional and 
Business Services industries included in the 1987-88 ABS 
Service Industries Survey are being released during 1990. 
Publications for these indusuies will contain similar detail 
to the Architectural Services indusuy publication. Refer 
to the form enclosed with this publication for particulars.

Electronic Services
DISCOVERY. Key *656# for selected current economic, 

social and demographic statistics.

AUSSTATS. Thousands of up-to-date time scries arc 
available on this ABS on-line service 
through PAXUS COMNET. For further 
information phone the AUSSTATS Help 
Desk on (06) 252 6017.

19. Statistics from the 1986-87 ABS Service Industries 
Survey are available at $7.50 each from ABS bookshops 
(quote the catalogue number). This scries included:

ASIC CODE INDUSTRY ABS CAT. NO.

TELESTATS. This service provides:
• foreign trade statistics tailored to 

users’ requirements. Further informa­
tion is available on (06) 252 5404.

• text and tables for selectee' Main 
Economic Indicator publications. 
Further information is available on 
(06) 252 5405.

5711
5741
9133
9231
9232-3
9241-3 
9340 
9351-2
9361

Motor vehicle hire 
Travel agency services 
Motion picture theatres 
Cafes and restaurants

8652.0
8653.0
8654.0
8655.0

Hotels, bars and accommodation 8656.0
Licensed clubs
Laundries and dry cleaners 
Hairdressers and beauty salons 
Photography services nec 
Tourist attracuons statistics

8657.0
8658.0
8659.0
8660.0
8661.0

Floppy disk service
Selected ABS statistics are available on 
floppy disk. Further information is avail­
able on (06) 252 6684.
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SERVICE INDUSTRIES STATISTICS

SEND COMPLETED FORM TO­

MAILING LIST/STATISTICAL INQUIRIES:
Peter White
Service Industries Surveys — ABS (W71C)
P.O. Box 10
BELCONNEN ACT 2616
Phone: 06 252 5633

OR IF PAYMENT ENCLOSED: 
Collector of Public Moneys 
Australian Bureau of Statistics 
P.O. Box 10 
BELCONNEN ACT 2616

Fax: 06 251 6009

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES INDUSTRY
Please let me know when more details are available (as described in explanatory notes, paragraph 16).

STATISTICS FOR OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES INDUSTRIES (1987-88)
Please let me know when industry statistics are available for:

TICK
I ]

Two further releases of statistics 
during 1990 arc planned for each 
of these industries.

Surveyors
Consulting engineers, technical services
Solicitors, barristers
Accountants
Computing services
Real estate agents
Advertising services
Debt collecting and credit reporting services
Pest control
Cleaning
Security/protection and other business services 
AU Ihc above industry statistics

[ 
1
I 
( 
I 
I 
! 
[ 
[

[ 
[

1
1
1 
1
1 
1 
]
1 
] 
] 
] 
]

These 1986-87 Survey results are now available from ABS bookshops at $7.50 each 

Catalogue No.
8652.0
8653.0
8654.0
8655.0
8656.0
8657.0
8658.0
8659.0
8660.0
8661.0

Motor Vehicle Hire 
Travel Agency Services 
Motion Picture Theatres 
Cafes and Restaurants 
Hotels, Bars and Accommodation 
Licensed Clubs 
Laundries and Dry Cleaners 
Hairdressers and Beauty Salons 
Photography Services 
Tourist Attractions

[ 
I 
( 
[ 
[ 
[ 
[ 
[ 
( 
(

] 
] 
]
1
1
1
1
1 
]
1

Send $7.50 for each publication requested — cheque exlosed for $

nr debit my 

Signature ___

Card no.____

Bankcard [ 1 Mastercard [ ] 

Name appearing on card 

_________Expiry Dale

Visa card [ 1

Your name _ 

Organisation 

Address------

Date-------------

Phone Number

Postcode

(So we can monitor our responsiveness).
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